TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SMALL TIMES MEDIA, LLC		109/30/2005	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PENNWELL CORPORATION		
Street Address:	1421 SOUTH SHERIDAN ROAD		
City:	TULSA		
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA		
Postal Code:	74112		
Entity Type:	corporation: OKLAHOMA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2667073	SMALL TIMES
Registration Number:	2620175	SMALL TIMES
Registration Number:	2943266	NANO COMMERCE
Registration Number:	2577949	SMALL TIMES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-9577

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-739-4900

Email: BTAYLOR@STITES.COM Correspondent Name: **BREWSTER TAYLOR**

1199 NORTH FAIRFAX STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: **SMALL TIMES**

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003202 FRAME: 0468

900037015

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BREWSTER TAYLOR		
Signature:	/S/		
Date:	12/01/2005		
Total Attachments: 3 source=SMALL TIMES_PENNWELL#page1.tif source=SMALL TIMES_PENNWELL#page2.tif			

source=SMALL TIMES_PENNWELL#page3.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003202 FRAME: 0469

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Trademark Assignment made this 30th day of September, 2005.

WHEREAS, SMALL TIMES MEDIA, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 655 Phoenix Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108 ("STM"), has acquired, used, and is using the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto (hereinafter the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, STM is desirous of transferring all of its trademark interest in and to the Trademarks to PENNWELL CORPORATION, an Oklahoma corporation, with its principal place of business at 1421 South Sheridan Road, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74112 ("PENNWELL"), and PENNWELL is desirous of acquiring such interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration expressed in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith among PENNWELL, STM, and others, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged by STM, STM does hereby assign and transfer to PENNWELL, without restriction, all of STM's right, title, and interest, worldwide, in and to the Trademarks together with the good will of the Business symbolized by the Trademarks, registrations thereof, and applications for registration thereof. Without limitation of the generality of the interest conveyed, said conveyance includes (i) all of STM's right, title, and interest (both statutory and common law) in and to the Trademarks, any and all registrations and applications for registration thereof in the United States and throughout the world; and (ii) all trademark enforcement rights and remedies which STM may now have with respect to the Trademarks including STM's standing to assert civil, criminal, and administrative remedies of all kinds and STM's right to damages for past infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, STM has executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first above written.

By:

SMALL TIMES MEDIA, LLC

Patti Glaza

Director and Chief Executive Officer

ATTEST:

Cal E. Strack Secretary Editor-in Chief

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003202 FRAME: 0470

COUNTY OF	Washlenaw	_)	
STATE OF	Michigan)	ss.

Before me, the undersigned, on this 30th day of September, 2005, personally appeared by the me known to be the identical person who subscribed the name of Small Times Media, LLC to the foregoing Trademark Assignment, and a acknowledged to me that see executed the same as how his free and voluntary act and deed, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of Small Times Media, LLC, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal of office the day and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

9 June 2011

SEAN K. MURPHY
NOTARY PUBLIC - MICHIGAN
WASHTENAW COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 9, 2011

Acting in Washferaw

TRADEMARK REEL: 003202 FRAME: 0471 SCHEDULE "A"

to

Trademark Assignment

U.S. Trademark Registrations

SMALL TIMES MEDIA REPORT

MARK	APP NO.	APP DT	REG NO.	REG DT	CLASS	GOODS
SMALL TIMES	76/198,483	24JA2001	2,667,073	24DE2002	16	MAGAZINES, NEWSLETTERS, CIRCULARS, AND DIRECTORIES IN THE FIELD OF NANOTECHNOLOGY AND MYCROSYSTEMS (MINIATURIZED DEVICES COMPRISING SENSING, PROCESSING, AND/OR ACTUATING FUNCTIONS).
SMALL TIMES	76/19 8, 486	24JA2001	2,620,175	17SE2002	35	ORGANIZING AND CONDUCTING TRADE SHOWS IN THE FIELD OF NANOTECHNOLOGY AND MICROSYSTEMS (MINIATURIZED DEVICES COMPRISING SENSING, PROCESSING, AND/OR ACTUATING FUNCTIONS).
NANO COMMERCE	78/376,428	01MR2004	2,943,266	19AP2005	35	ORGANIZING AND CONDUCTING TRADE CHOWS IN THE FIELD OF MICROSYSTEMS, MEMS TECHNOLOGY, NANOTECHNOLOGY, PICOTECHNOLOGY, AND FEMTOTECHNOLOGY.
SMALL TIMES	76/198,487	24JA2001	2,577,949	11JE2002	42	PROVIDING ON-LINE PUBLICATIONS IN THE FIELD OF NANOTECHNOLOGY AND MICROSYSTEMS (MINIATURIZED DEVICES COMPRISING SENSING, PROCESSING, AND/OR ACTUATING FUNCTIONS).

2005\pen0164c,doc

RECORDED: 12/01/2005

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003202 FRAME: 0472